
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
John Bowcott (Vice-Chair)
Tobin Byers
David Dean
Ross Garrod
Daniel Holden
Abigail Jones
Philip Jones
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford

Substitute Members:
Janice Howard
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Imran Uddin

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 12 November 2015 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Planning Applications Committee 
12 November 2015 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of of pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Officer Recommendation: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 
be agreed as a correct record.

1 - 6

4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
Officer Recommendation: 
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.  (NB.  The 
recommendations are also summarised on the index 
page at the front of this agenda).

7 - 10

5 20 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0RZ 
(Ref. 15/P0071) (Raynes Park Ward)
Officer Recommendation: 
Grant Permission subject to conditions.

11 - 34

6 58 Daybrook Road, Merton Park, SW19 3DH (Ref. 
15/P3231) (Merton Park Ward)
Officer Recommendation: 
Grant Permission subject to conditions.

35 - 46

7 Flats 1 & 2, 137  Seaforth Avenue, New Malden, KT3 
6JW (Ref. 15/P2222) (West Barnes Ward)
Officer Recommendation: 
Grant Permission subject to conditions.

47 - 56

8 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

57 - 62

9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

63 - 70

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a non 
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with 
the Council's Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Members of the Design and Review Panel (DRP)

Members of the Planning Applications Committee (PAC), who are also members of the DRP, 
are advised that they should not participate in an item which has previously been to DRP where 
they have voted or associated themselves with a conclusion reached or recommendation made.  
Any member of the PAC who has also sat on DRP in relation to items on this PAC agenda must 
indicate whether or not they voted in such a matter.  If the member has so voted they should 
withdraw from the meeting.



NOTES
1) Order of items: Please note that items may well be not considered in 

the order in which they are shown on the agenda since the items for 
which the
[...]
 objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting.

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to:

 planning@merton.gov.uk or;
 the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 

only). 
 Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 

be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.55)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford, Councillor Najeeb Latif 
(Substitute for Councillor David Dean) and 
Councillor Imran Uddin (Substitute for Councillor Abigail Jones)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Crowe and Abdul Latif

Chris Chowns (Principal Transport Planner), Michael Udall 
(Democratic Services) and Sue Wright (North Team Leader - 
Development Control)

1 FILMING (Agenda Item )

The Chair confirmed that, as stated on the agenda, the meeting would be filmed and 
broadcast via the Council’s web-site.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Dean and Abigail 
Jones.

3 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

5 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of 
the Minutes.

(a) Modifications Sheet - A list of modifications for items 7 & 8, and additional 
letters/representations and drawings received since agenda publication, were tabled 
at the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(b) Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the 
meeting made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 7 & 8 
(objectors only).  In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also offered the 
applicants/agents the opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that the 
applicants/agents would be given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for 
each item.

The Council also received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
Councillor (who was not a member of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of 
the item indicated below - 

Item 5 – Councillor Stephen Crowe

(c) Order of the agenda – Following consultation with other Members at various times 
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the following - 7, 5, 6, & 
then 8.

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made:

6 1 ARTERBERRY ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8AD (REF. 15/P2989) 
(RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 5)

1. Proposal: Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of four two 
storey semi-detached 4 bedroom houses with accommodation at basement level and 
rooms within the roof space and associated parking and landscaping.

2.1. Extra Condition – No Permitted Development (Extensions) – Officers suggested 
that future permitted development rights for extensions to the proposed new houses 
should be restricted by either amending proposed Condition (6) (C.2 – No Permitted 
Development – Doors/Windows) or by imposing an appropriate extra condition.

2.2. Extra Condition – Use of Front Gardens – It was noted that two of the new 
houses would have off-street parking in the front garden and two would not.  A 
member expressed concern that two new houses without off-street parking might 
later change their front gardens to hardstanding and use them for off-street parking.  
Officers suggested that an extra condition be imposed preventing the front gardens 
from being changed in this way.

2.1 As indicated below, the Committee subsequently agreed to these extra conditions 
(or to the amending of an existing condition) and that officers be delegated authority 
to agree the detailed wording. 

Decision: Item 5 - ref. 15/P2989 (1 Arterberry Road, Raynes Park, SW20)

(A) GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report, 
subject to the following additional conditions (or amended condition) 

Page 2



3

(i) Extra Condition - No Permitted Development (Extensions) – Future 
permitted development rights for extensions to the proposed new houses be 
restricted by either amending proposed Condition (6) (C.2 – No Permitted 
Development – Doors/Windows) or by imposing an appropriate extra 
condition, subject to (B) below.

(ii)  Extra Condition – Use of Front Gardens – An extra condition be imposed 
preventing the front gardens of the two new houses without off-street parking 
(out of the four new houses proposed) being paved over or used for off-street 
parking, subject to (B) below.

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed wording of the above extra conditions (or to the 
amending of an existing condition).

7 6 MURRAY ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PB (REF. 15/P2351) 
(HILLSIDE WARD) (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of a six bedroom detached 
house with basement accommodation.

Decision: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the officer 
case report.

8 LAND AT REAR OF 7 SOMERSET ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5JU (REF. 
12/P1707) (VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 7)

1. Proposal - Erection of a new detached 2 storey dwelling on land fronting Lincoln 
Avenue and comprising an existing rear tennis court within the rear curtilage of 7 
Somerset Road.

2. Withdrawn Application at 7 & 9 Somerset Road - Officers drew attention to the 
recent withdrawal of application 12/P2102 for the redevelopment of 7 & 9 Somerset 
Road by the erection of 3 houses as detailed on the tabled Modifications Sheet.

3. Condition (3) – B.1 (Approval of Facing Materials) – Officers confirmed that the 
wording of this condition would include a requirement that 1:20 details of certain 
features such as window reveals be provided.

Decision: Item 7 - ref. 12/P1707 (Land at rear of 7 Somerset Road, Wimbledon, 
SW19 5JU)

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case report and the tabled 
modifications sheet.

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.676) AT 95 MERTON HALL ROAD, 
WIMBLEDON CHASE, SW19 3PX  (DUNDONALD WARD) (Agenda Item 8)

Page 3



4

1. Tree – Lime tree in rear garden.

2. Modifications Sheet – Officers drew attention to the additional information relating 
to this item included on the tabled Modifications Sheet.

3. Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the 
meeting from the owners of the property objecting to the retention of the tree, which 
was the subject of the Order.

4. Tree Preservation Order - Officers explained that confirmation of the Order, without 
modification, meant that the tree would be retained unchanged, but also drew 
attention to the advice of the Council’s Tree Officer contained in the officer report, 
including the possibility of a new tree works application if appropriate.

5. Approval Motion - Following discussion it was moved and seconded that the Order 
be confirmed.  The motion was carried by 7 votes to 2 (Councillors Daniel Holden 
and Linda Kirby dissenting).

Decision: That the Merton (No.676) Tree Preservation Order 2015 be 
confirmed, without modification.

10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 9)

RECEIVED

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 10)

(a) 1 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, SW19 (para.3.4(a) – Councillor Daniel Holden pointed 
out that at the last meeting he had raised concerns about 1 Edge Hill, Wimbledon, 
SW19, and that paragraph 3.4(a) (page 94) should refer to that site, not 1 Edgehill, 
Mitcham as shown.

(b) 24 Greenwood Close, SM4 (para. 3.1) – Officers undertook to ask the 
Enforcement Team to advise Councillor Tobin Byers of the time scale for the 
enforcement appeal for this site.

(c) Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 (para. 2.09) – Officers 
undertook to ask the Enforcement Team to advise Councillor Ross Garrod what be 
the next procedural step would be if the owner didn’t submit an application for 
planning and listed building consent by 27 October 2015 as required.

(d) 18 Morton Road, Morden, SM4 (para. 2.06) – Councillor Philip Jones advised that 
this property (which was already the subject of an enforcement appeal regarding an 
outbuilding) was being advertised as a bed and breakfast establishment (on “Air B – 
‘n B”).  Officers undertook to investigate.

RECEIVED

Page 4



5

12 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 11)

See above Minutes on 
(a) Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report); and 
(b) Item 8 (TPO (No.676) at 95 Merton Hall Road, SW19 3PX.

-----------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Committee: PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Date: 12th November 2015
Wards: ALL

Subject: TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS – Covering Report

Lead officer: James McGinlay - Head of Sustainable Communities

Lead member: COUNCILLOR LINDA KIRBY, CHAIR OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE

Contact officer: For each individual application, see the relevant section of the
report.

Recommendations:
A. The recommendations for each individual application are d
[...]
n’s Supplementary Planning Guidance.
 Merton's Supplementary Planning Guidance.
 Merton's Standard Planning Conditions and Reasons.
 Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (As 

amended).

Page 10



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\0\3\AI00004306\$g03w5bbq.doc

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
12 November 2015

Item No:

UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

                              15/P0071 29/01/2015
         

Address/Site 20 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon SW20 0RZ

(Ward) Raynes Park

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of a 
detached 5 bedroom dwelling house with basement and 
accommodation in the roofspace, associated parking and 
landscaping 

Drawing Nos SNA/788/P003B, 004A, 005, 006, 007, 008A, 009B, 0010, 
0011A, Design and Access Statement, Code for Sustainable 
Homes Pre-Assessment Report and Basement Construction 
Methodology, Basement Impact Assessment/Assessment of 
Flood Risk and Ground Investigation Report and Ground 
Stability Report by Soils Ltd

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions
_______________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental impact statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 
 Press notice- No
 Site notice-Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted-No
 Number neighbours consulted – 
 External consultants: None
 Density: n/a  
 Number of jobs created: n/a

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\0\3\AI00004306\$g03w5bbq.doc

 Archaeology Priority Zone: Yes

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application has been brought to the Planning Applications Committee 
due to the number of objections. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
2.1 The application site comprises a detached two s
[...]
ding 
and its wider setting, contrary to policy BE.23 of the Adopted UDP (October 
2003).’ 

The applicant subsequently appealed against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission and the Planning Inspector allowed the Appeal on 31 January 
2012 (Appeal Ref.APP/T5720/D/11/2166626). In her decision letter, The 
Inspector concluded that:- 

‘The proposed remodelling, alterations and extensions to the house and 
changes to the front garden and parking/garaging arrangements are 
acceptable in design and residential amenity terms. In terms of previously 

Page 15



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\0\3\AI00004306\$g03w5bbq.doc

saved policy BE.23 they are sympathetic to the form, scale and bulk of the 
original house and proportionate in size and would not result in an 
overdevelopment of the plot. The extension and alterations, including the 
changes in facing materials, would respect its setting, maintain adequate 
separation with neighbouring houses and would be in keeping with the varied 
character of the street. I am therefore allowing the appeal and granting 
planning permission subject to conditions’.

7.3 The current proposal seeks demolition of the existing house and construction 
of a new house to the same design, massing and ground floor footprint and 
massing as that allowed on appeal for extensive alterations and extensions. 
The key difference is that the approved lower ground floor double garage 
would be replaced by a double garage in the same position but with the lower 
ground/basement accommodation extended under the footprint sitting under 
the main house. The external impact of the massing and design of the above 
ground elements have therefore already been considered to be acceptable by 
the appeal inspector. The main planning considerations relate to the 
acceptability of the extended lower ground floor/basement accommodation.  
The existing dwelling house is not within a conservation area, not locally listed 
and not statutorily listed. There
[...]
 REVISIONS

DRAWING SCALE DATE

DRG NO

stephen

nutkins

& associates

20 Cottenham Park Road

Wimbledon

SW20 0RZ

SNA / 788

garden

garden

Cottenham Park Road

footpath

footpath

No 20

No 18

dpc 46.28m

55.20m

drive

10800

No 14

indicative - all

openings not known

3-storey section

behind No 18

single storey section

behind No 20

1.2m c/b

fence

bushes

LONGITUDINAL SITE SECTION

AS PROPOSED

1 2 3 4 5 100

SCALE IN METRES

Proposed Longitudinal

Section

March 2011

/ P / 0011

1 : 200 @ A3

P
age 31



17 Portman Close

Bexley

Kent DA5 2AQ

T: 07971198958

E: mail-sna@tiscali.co.uk

s  n  a

PROJECT REVISIONS

DRAWING SCALE DATE

DRG NO

stephen

nutkins

& associates

20 Cottenham Park Road

Wimbledon

SW20 0RZ

SNA / 788

Proposed Street Scene

No.22
No.18

1 2 3 4 5 100

SCALE IN METRES

Proposed Street Scene

March 2011

/ P / 008 A

1 : 100 @ A3

P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE    
12 November 2015 Item No: 

UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

15/P3231 19/08/2015

Address/Site: 58 Daybrook Road Merton Park SW19 3DH

(Ward)                   Merton Park

Proposal                The proposal is for the erection of an outbuilding in the rear 
garden to be used for separate living accommodation

 

Drawing No’s        1205/5, 6 & 7A, site location plan

Contact Officer     Joyce Ffrench (020 8545 3045)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Head of agreement: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Design Review Panel consulted - No  
 Number of neighbours consulted - 2
 Press notice - No
 Site notice - Yes
 External consultations - No
 Density - N/A
 Number of jobs created N/A

           

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



1.      INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application is bought before the Planning Applications Committee at 
the request of Councillor Sargeant

 2        SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site is currently an unaltered  semi-detached property 

2.2     The site is not within a conservation area 

2.2.1  A certificate of lawfulness has been recently issued to allow a rear    
extensions and extensions to the roof.

3.        CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal would involve the construction of an outbuilding to a 
maximum height of 3.6m. in the rear garden for the sole use as living 
accommodation for the brother-in-law of the applicant, Dr Evans who has 
an interest in the property.

3.2 The supporting documentation states that the brother in law  suffers from 
symptoms of anxiety and would benefit from living in close proximity to his 
extended family

4.  PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 15/P1970 -  erection of a flat roof single storey detached outbuilding for 
use as living accommodation incorporating solar panels with an overall 
height of 3.9m – refused – currently under appeal

Reasons for refusal:- 
1) The proposed unit by reason of its layout  and design, incorporating a 

kitchen/living/dining area, bedroom and bathroom, thereby providing 
facilities that would enable self-contained living, would provide a 
cramped and unsatisfactory standard accommodation for occupation 
by one person, failing to meet the objectives of policy 3.5 of the London 
Plan (2011) and contrary to policy  DM.D2 of the Council's Sites and 
Policies Plan (July 2014) and policy CS.14 of the Merton LDF Core 
Planning Strategy (2011).

Page 36



2) The proposed unit by reason of its size, height, siting and design would be 
unduly prominent and visually intrusive, and out of character with the 
surrounding pattern of the development, and would be detrimental to the 
visual amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The proposals would therefore 
be contrary to policies DM D2 and DM D3 of the Sites and Policies Plan 
(2014) and policy CS 14 of the Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011)

4.2   15/P1967 - application for a lawful development ce
[...]
l be occupied solely by Dr R Evans 
during the course of his treatment and shall not continue in use as a unit of living 
accommodation upon the cession of occupation by Dr R Evans

Reason for condition:- This permission is granted exceptionally and only in view 
of the current personal circumstances of Dr R Evans

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or Civil procedings.
London Borough of Merton 100019259. 2012.

58 Daybrook Road Scale 1/1250

Date 29/10/2015

London Borough of Merton
100 London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
12 November 2015

Item No: 
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

15/P2222 06/07/2015

Address/Site:  Flats 1 & 2, 137 Seaforth Avenue New Malden KT3 6JW
 
Ward: West Barnes

Proposal: Erection of a hip to gable and rear roof extension; erection of a 
single storey rear extension.

Drawing No's: 001, 007, 008 Rev A, 009 & 010 Rev A

Contact Officer: Joyce Ffrench (020 8545 3045)

Recommendation: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.
" S106: N/A
" Is a screening opinion required: No
" Is an Environmental Statement required: No
" Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted - No  
" Press notice - No
" Site notice - Yes
" Design Review Panel consulted - No
" Number of neighbours consulted - 8
" External consultations - No
" Density - N/A
" Additional employment - N/A. 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application is presented to the Planning Committee as an objection has 
been received from the adjoining neighbour and the rear extension marginally 
fails the LBM light test.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The application site is an end-of
[...]
ed
None required for the purposes of this report

Page 68

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 69

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 20 Cottenham Park Road, West Wimbledon, SW20 0RZ (Ref. 15/P0071) (Raynes Park Ward)
	02_09plans_20CottPkRd
	02) Site Plan.PDF
	03) Proposed Block Plan.pdf
	04) Existing Plans.pdf
	05) Basement Plan.pdf
	06) Ground Floor.pdf
	07) 1st Floor.pdf
	08) Loft & Roof Plan.pdf
	09) Existing Elevations.pdf

	10_15plans_20CottPkRd
	10) Proposed Elevations.pdf
	11) Approved Longitudinal Section.pdf
	12) Proposed Longitudinal Section.pdf
	13) Proposed Street Scene.pdf
	14) Previous Application_Amended Plan.PDF
	15) Previous Application_Additional Plan.PDF


	6 58 Daybrook Road, Merton Park, SW19 3DH (Ref. 15/P3231) (Merton Park Ward)
	02_03plans_58DaybrookRd
	02) Site Plan.PDF
	03)Proposed Site Plan.pdf

	04) Plan
	05) Elevations

	7 Flats 1 & 2, 137  Seaforth Avenue, New Malden, KT3 6JW (Ref. 15/P2222) (West Barnes Ward)
	02_07plans_137SeaforthAve
	02) Site Plan.PDF
	03) Site Plan.PDF
	04) Proposed Ground Floor.PDF
	05) Proposed 1st & 2nd Floors_Amended_10.08.15.pdf
	06) Proposed Roof.PDF
	07) Proposed Elevations_Amended_10.08.15.pdf


	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
12 NOVEMBER 2015
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Sargeant, Brian Lewis-Lavender and Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender

Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, ENVR) and 
Michael Udall (Democratic Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on15 October 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of the 
Minutes.

(a) Modifications Sheet - A list of modifications for items 6 & 7, and additional 
letters/representations and drawings received since agenda publication, were tabled at the 
meeting.

(b) Oral Representations – The Committee received oral representations at the meeting 
made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5 & 6 (applicant only – 
speaking about a proposed condition).  In each case where objectors spoke, the Chair also 
offered the applicants/agents the opportunity to speak; and the Chair also indicated that the 
applicants/agents would be given the same amount of time to speak as objectors for each 
item.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Council also received oral representations at the meeting from the following Councillor 
(who was not a member of the Committee for this meeting) in respect of the item indicated 
below - 

Item 6 – Councillor John Sargeant; and
Item 6 – Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender.

(c) Order of the agenda – There were no amendments to the order of the agenda.

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made:

5 20 COTTENHAM PARK ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, SW20 0RZ (REF. 
15/P0071) (RAYNES PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 5)

1. Proposal - Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and erection of a 
detached 5 bedroom dwelling house with basement and accommodation in the 
roofspace, associated parking and landscaping.

2. Consultation – Officers advised that on the Checklist Information (on page 11), the 
“Number of neighbours consulted” should read “16” not blank.

3. Allowed Appeal Application – Officers explained that the current application was 
for the construction of a new house to the same design, massing and ground floor 
footprint as that allowed on appeal in 2012 for extensive alterations and extensions to 
the existing house on the site, the key difference being that the current application 
included a basement under the proposed house and landscaping at the front.  
Officers responded to queries regarding the differences between the two 
applications.

4. Approval Motion - It was moved and seconded that permission be granted.  The 
motion was carried by 9 votes to 1 (Councillor David Dean dissenting).

Decision: Item 5 - ref. 15/P007 (20 Cottenham Park Road, SW20 0RZ)

GRANT PERMISSION and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report.

6 58 DAYBROOK ROAD, MERTON PARK, SW19 3DH (REF. 15/P3231) 
(MERTON PARK WARD) (Agenda Item 6)

1. Proposal – Erection of an annexe.

1.1 Officers highlighted the tabled Modifications Sheet which indicated that the 
proposal description (on page 35) should be amended –

(a) from “the erection of an outbuilding in the rear garden to be used as separate 
living accommodation”

(b) to read instead “Erection of an annexe”



3

1.2 The applicant made verbal representation to the Committee.

2. Discussion – There was extensive discussion on the application and officers 
responded to various queries, including on the following.

2.1 Officers advised that in their view the proposed annexe didn’t meet the some 
of the tests in national planning guidance for ancillary accommodation, including that 
if for instance, the main house was shut down, then it would still be possible to 
access the annexe down the side of the semi-detached main house 

2.2 Officers confirmed that it would be possible to enforce the above proposed 
condition in the officers report.

2.4 Officers advised that the proposed annexe was insufficient size to provide a 
separate unit of living accommodation, but due to the special circumstances of the 
case, officers were recommending that the above proposed sixth condition (on page 
39) be imposed.

3. Refusal Motion:  Members were concerned about the possible impact of the 
proposals on neighbours and considered that the ground (1) of the previous reasons 
for refusal (on page 36) still applied and were also concerned about the evidence for 
special circumstances to justify the use of the annexe as proposed with the above 
sixth condition allowing the use on a temporary basis.

It was moved and seconded that permission be refused as detailed below.  
The motion was carried by 9 votes to 1 (Councillor Philip Jones dissenting).  
Subsequently the Committee agreed that officers be delegated authority to agree the 
detailed grounds of refusal and also agreed (C) below.

Decision: Item 6 - ref. 15/P3231 (58 Daybrook Road, Merton Park, SW19)

(A) subject to detailed grounds of refusal being agreed in accordance with (B) 
below, REFUSE permission on grounds relating to the following - 

i). The proposed unit by reason of its layout  and design, incorporating a 
kitchen/living/dining area, bedroom and bathroom, thereby providing facilities that 
would enable self-contained living, would provide a cramped and unsatisfactory 
standard accommodation for occupation by one person, failing to meet the objectives 
of policy 3.5 of the London Plan (2011) and contrary to policy  DM.D2 of the Council's 
Sites and Policies Plan (July 2014) and policy CS.14 of the Merton LDF Core 
Planning Strategy (2011).

ii). Insufficient evidence had been supplied to demonstrate that there were 
exceptional circumstances to justify the use of the annexe as proposed.

(B) Delegation: The Director of Environment & Regeneration  be delegated 
authority to agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate 
amendments, additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies.



4

(C) Reasons for not following Planning Officers' recommendation for permission: 
The Committee considered that the officer report had given insufficient weight to the 
relevant factors and policies relating to this case.

7 FLATS 1 & 2, 137  SEAFORTH AVENUE, NEW MALDEN, KT3 6JW (REF. 
15/P2222) (WEST BARNES WARD) (Agenda Item 7)

1. Proposal - Erection of a hip to gable and rear roof extension; erection of a single 
storey rear extension

2. Division into flats – Members expressed concern that the division into flats of the 
property hadn’t received formal planning consent, but that due to the period since this 
happened, the flats were now lawful.  Officers confirmed that various Council 
departments, such as the Council Tax section, did liaise with Development Control 
team to identify such cases of unauthorised development..

3. Approval Motion - It was moved and seconded that permission be granted.  The 
motion was carried by 6 votes to 2.

4. Plans – See last Minute below.

Decision: Item 7 - ref. 15/P2222 (Flats 1 & 2, 137 Seaforth Avenue, New Malden, 
KT3 6JW)

GRANT PERMISSION and subject to the conditions set out in the officer case 
report and the tabled modifications sheet.

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

RECEIVED

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

(a) 19 Laings Avenue, Mitcham, CR4 (para. 2.05) – Councillor Philip Jones queried 
the issue of an enforcement notice in relation to the overgrown condition of the rear 
garden of this property in view of past advice from officers about courts rejecting 
notices relating to back gardens.  Officers indicated that one factor was the extent to 
which the rear garden was visible from the public realm and undertook to check the 
position in this case (and advise Councillor Philip Jones).

(b) 18 Morton Road, Morden, SM4 (para. 3.4 (d) – Officers undertook to update 
Councillor Philip Jones regarding the investigation into the alleged use of this 
property as a bed and breakfast establishment.

(c) 3 Thornton Hill, Wimbledon, SW19– Councillor Daniel Holden advised that he had 
reported an enforcement issue at this property to the Enforcement Team the previous 
week but had yet to receive a response, and undertook to give details to officers after 
the meeting.



5

RECEIVED

10 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (FOR VARIOUS ITEMS) (Agenda Item 10)

See above Minute on Item 4 (Town Planning Applications – Covering Report).

11 PLANS AND CONSULTATION (Agenda Item )

1. Plans - At the end of the meeting, Councillor John Bowcott requested that better 
plans be provided for the Committee, and referred particularly to Item 7 (137 Seaforth 
Avenue).  Reference was made to past complaints about the quality of plans.

2. Consultation - At the end of the meeting, Councillor Daniel Holden raised concerns about 
residents complaints about the notification of applications with some neighbours not being 
notified and request for more notice of items on Committee meetings.  Officers gave an 
assurance that neighbours, whether they were residential or commercial, were consulted on 
applications; that many authorities had stopped notifying neighbours by letter for resourcing 
reasons and this was currently being reviewed in Merton; but advised that in the event that 
notification letters were discontinued, then the Council rather than the applicant would put up 
the statutory on-site notices.

----------------


